
MEETING

PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 17TH NOVEMBER, 2015

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3)

COUNCILLORS

Chairman: Anthony Finn
Vice Chairman: Sury Khatri 

Geof Cooke
Rohit Grover
Anne Hutton

Kathy Levine
John Marshall
Arjun Mittra

Shimon Ryde
Peter Zinkin
Reema Patel

Substitute Members

Gabriel Rozenberg
Devra Kay

Lisa Rutter
Paul Edwards

Caroline Stock
Amnar Naqvi

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, public questions or 
comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10AM on Thursday 12 
November 2015. Requests must be submitted to Sarah Koniarski 020 8359 7574 
sarah.koniarski@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Sarah Koniarski 020 8359 7574 sarah.koniarski@barnet.gov.uk 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 sue.cocker@barnet.gov.uk

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:sarah.koniarski@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:sue.cocker@barnet.gov.uk




ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 6

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

6.1 Member's Item: Councillor Cooke To Follow

7.  West London Economic Prosperity Board: Call-in Procedure To Follow

8.  Members' Enquiries Service: A Review 7 - 34

9.  Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring 2015/16 35 - 160

10.  Committee Forward Work Programme 161 - 168

11.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Sarah Koniarski 
020 8359 7574 sarah.koniarski@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our committee 
rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 



custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings.

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



1

Decisions of the Performance and Contract Management Committee

1 September 2015

Members Present:-

Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Rohit Grover
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor John Marshall
Councillor Peter Zinkin

Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Dr Devra Kay (as substitute)
Councillor Ammar Naqvi (as substitute)

 Apologies for Absence:-

Councillor Anne Hutton Councillor Arjun Mittra

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2015 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Anne Hutton, who was substituted 
by Councillor Dr Devra Kay, and Councillor Arjun Mittra, who was substituted by 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following interest was declared:

Councillor Agenda 
Item

Nature of 
interest Details of interest

John Marshall 7 Non-pecuniary 
Councillor John Marshall 
is a director of The Barnet 
Group.

 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There was none.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

1

AGENDA ITEM 1.



2

Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting. Verbal responses were given to supplementary questions at the 
meeting.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

7.   QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2015/16 

The Education and Skills Director, Ian Harrison, was invited by the Chairman to discuss 
how Barnet is performing in respect to school results. An update was provided on how 
Barnet is performing in respect to school results, with attention paid to Primary Schools, 
Key Stage 2, Secondary Schools and Key Stage 5.  

Following discussion of the issue Councillor Finn moved a motion to request that the 
following be added to Recommendation 1: 

- That the Committee request the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding 
Committee to consider catchment areas in a more logical way, with a focus on 
how children living in roads nearby schools can be better considered within the 
school allocation process. 

The motion was duly seconded by Councillor Zinkin. The Committee voted on the 
motion, with votes recorded as follows:

For 11
Against 0
Abstain 0

The motion was therefore carried. 

The Assistant Director of Finance for CSG, Paul Thorogood, was invited by the 
Chairman to provide an overview of the Council’s budget, with attention paid to meeting 
service targets, service budgets and the whole Council budget. The Adults and 
Communities Director was then invited by the Chairman to provide an overview of how 
the Adults and Communities delivery unit is performing in respect to meeting budgetary 
targets.

Following discussion of the issue Councillor Finn moved a motion to request that the 
following be added to the recommendations: 

- That the Committee request that the recovery plan for the Adults and 
Communities delivery unit be shared at the next meeting of the Committee. 

The motion was duly seconded by Councillor Zinkin. The Committee unanimously 
agreed the motion, therefore meaning that the motion was carried.

The Assistant Director of Finance for CSG provided an overview of the financial issues 
that the Family Services (which sits within Children’s Service) is facing.

2



3

The Director of Operations for Barnet Homes, Derek Rust, was invited by the Chairman 
to provide an overview of Housing performance. The Committee specifically considered 
the Empty Homes Strategy and the financial performance of Barnet Homes.

The Street Scene Director, Lynn Bishop, was invited by the Committee to provide an 
overview of the performance of waste and recycling services.

The Chairman then introduced the performance of Public Health. The Committee 
discussed the take of Health Checks in the borough.

Following discussion of the issue, Councillor Finn moved a motion to request that the 
following be added to Recommendation 1:

- That the Committee request the Health and Wellbeing Board to consider how the 
take up of Health Checks can be improved. 

The motion was duly seconded by Councillor Khatri. The Committee unanimously agreed 
the motion, therefore meaning that the motion was carried.

The Head of Customer Strategy and Programmes was invited by the Committee to 
provide an overview of customer perception performance. 

The Chairman then moved to the recommendations. Votes were recorded as follows: 

For 11
Against 0
Abstain 0

The following was therefore resolved: 

1. The Committee is asked to agree the following referrals to other 
committees:

Committee Referral 
Policy and Resources None

Adults and Safeguarding

The Committee to note the 
ongoing financial, performance 
and demand pressures within the 
remit of the committee

Assets, Regeneration and Growth None

Children, Education, Libraries & 
Safeguarding

The Committee request the 
Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee to 
consider catchment areas in a 
more logical way, with a focus on 
how children living in roads 
nearby schools can be better 
considered within the school 
allocation process

Community Leadership None 

3



4

Environment

The Committee is requested to 
consider, as a matter of urgency, 
an action plan to address 
performance when setting a future 
Waste Strategy.

Housing

The Committee are asked to note 
the changes in national policy in 
regards to rent, welfare changes 
and the potential performance 
impact to ensure appropriate 
mitigation activity is 
commissioned.

General Functions Committee None

Health and Wellbeing Board

That the Committee request the 
Health and Wellbeing Board to 
consider how the take up of 
Health Checks can be improved. 

2. The Committee is asked to note the quarter 1 2015/16 revenue budget and 
capital position contained in paragraphs 1.11 and 1.17. 

3. The Committee is asked to note the Agency Costs for the quarter 1 2015/16 
as detailed in paragraph 1.19. 

4. The Committee is asked to note the Transformation Programme position as 
at the 30 June 2015 as detailed in paragraph 1.20. 

5. The Committee is asked to note the Treasury position outlined in paragraph 
1.21

6. The Committee is asked to note the £7.98m capital slippage of the outturn 
for 2015/16, as outlined in Appendix D.

7. That the Committee request that the recovery plan for the Adults and 
Communities delivery unit be shared at the next meeting of the Committee. 

8.   MEMBERS' ENQUIRIES SERVICE - A REVIEW 

The Chairman introduced the item, which related to Members’ Enquiries. The Customer 
Services Operations Director, Jim Gibbs, was invited by the Chairman to answer 
questions relating to the item.

Following discussion of the item, the Committee agreed to defer the item until the next 
meeting of the Committee due to there being insufficient time to consider the item at this 
meeting.

9.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the item, which related to the forward work programme for the 
Committee. 

4



5

Following discussion of the item, the Committee RESOLVED – to note the items 
included in the 2015/16 work programme.

10.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.

The meeting finished at 9.59 pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
CSG Customer Services provide and manage a Members’ Enquires service. As a result of 
some Members receiving an inconsistent service, a review of the service was requested by 
Members of this Committee to ensure that the service standards were understood and to 
identify areas for improvement.

This report follows up a report to this Committee on 1 September 2015, and contains the 
outcomes of two meetings that have taken place with Members of this Committee to better 
understand and address concerns about how the service works. It therefore contains a 
number of additional actions to be taken forward. These include actions for the Council, 
such as ensuring stronger induction processes for new Members, and providing a forum for 
complex ward issues to be identified and prioritised by ward members. It also includes 
further process improvements to be introduced to the members’ enquiries process by 
Customer Services.

Performance and Contract 
Management Committee

17 November 2015
 

Title Members’ Enquiries Service: A 
Review

Report of Customer Services Operations Director

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No 

Enclosures 
Appendix A:  Initial Improvement Plan
Appendix B:  New Actions Arising From Workshops
Appendix C:  Members’ Enquiries Service Performance Data
Appendix D:  Detailed Notes From Workshops

Officer Contact Details 

Jim Gibbs, Customer Services Operations Director, Capita 
Local Government, 07766 397578, james.gibbs@capita.co.uk 

Kari Manovitch, Head of Customer Strategy & Programmes
Commercial, Commissioning Group, London Borough of 
Barnet, 020 8359 7628, Kari.Manovitch@barnet.gov.uk

7

AGENDA ITEM 8.

mailto:james.gibbs@capita.co.uk


Recommendations 
1. That the Committee consider and agree that the outcomes from the informal 

working group, as outlined in Appendices A and B, accurately reflect 
Members’ collective position

2. That the Committee note the actions that have been taken, together with those 
that are planned and agree that they are appropriate based on the discussions 
that took place with the informal working group. 

3. That the Committee agree that a follow up action plan progress report will be 
provided for the next Committee meeting.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 The Customer Services team provides an enquiry handling service for all Members 
of the Council and local MPs. The service ensures that all enquiries are logged, 
routed to the appropriate Officer for a response, tracked, and resolved. Although the 
Customer Services contact centre at Coventry operates the Members’ Enquiries 
service, it is important that all parts of the council manage Members’ Enquiries 
consistently and meet Member expectations.

1.2 Feedback had been received by Members regarding problems they had experienced 
with the service. A report was presented to this Committee in September which 
provided an analysis of the examples of problems that had been received from 
Members, and a detailed action plan to resolve the root causes of the problems. 

1.3 One of the actions from the last Committee meeting was that workshops be 
organised to enable members to provide more detailed feedback and for them to get 
an understanding of how the Members’ Enquiries service works. These workshops 
took place on 12 October 2015 in Barnet and on 19 October at the Customer 
Services site in Coventry, where the Members’ Enquiries team is situated. 

1.4 This report was requested by Members in order to provide an update on the actions 
outlined in th
[...]
lors who need to keep 
their Ward Colleagues (and other stakeholders) informed, and requires further examination.

Ward Level Reviews:
Members would like more support in resolving key complex issues affecting their wards, 
where the Members’ Enquiries process is not the best vehicle to raise or resolve these 
matters.

The detailed notes from each workshop can be found in Appendix D.

Actions Already Taken or In Progress

1.10 Prior to the working group being set up the Customer Services Team had already 
devised an action plan to tackle known issues with the service based on previous 
feedback from Councillors. Appendix A outlines the actions that have been taken and 
current status of each action. 

1.11 Appendix B shows the actions we are planning to take as a result of the feedback 
from the workshops. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To continue to improve the Members’ Enquiries Service to ensure it meets customer 
needs and expectations to support the residents of Barnet. 

11



3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not applicable. 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Many of the improvements described have already been implemented. The action 
plans in Appendices A and B provide more details of due dates.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 Customer Services is a corporate priority for Barnet as described in the Corporate 
Plan.

5.1.2 The Corporate Plan explains that Customer services will be intuitive and flexible, with 
increased user satisfaction:
 By 2020, the majority of customer interaction with the council will be via the web 

and other self-service channels which will be quicker and more flexible.
 Customers will experience a consistently high quality personalised service, 

focussed on achieving fast and effective resolution of queries and requests.
 Customer services will be intuitive, recognising the interests of users and sign-

posting them to other services they might 
[...]
 through somewhere 
central and monitored. Cllr. Cooke stated that this could create confusion, and said it was 
probably best if all Councillors just went to the one inbox (the official MET inbox).

However, Cllr. Cooke also flagged that the Children’s Service had their own process, and the 
divergence was confusing. SF noted that part of this difference was due to Data Protection 
concerns raised by the Children’s Service, which the MET had to respect, but it was 
acknowledged that more could be done to clarify this process and make it less peculiar and 
easier to navigate for Councillors.

JG more work needs to be done to make sure that the MET have a good process for tracking 
enquiries that go into the Children’s Service, including those where a Lagan case should be 
created (allowing tracking by the MET) but hasn’t been.

C.SK and 
C.GC

Next Steps:

The outcomes of this workshop and what will be done with them were the final elements 
discussed.

All

Minutes

The granular minute and slides are available on request from the report author.               

33



This page is intentionally left blank



Performance  and  Contract 
Management Committee

17 November 2015

Title 
Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring 
2015/16

Report of Chief Operating Officer
Wards All
Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         

Appendix A Customer Experience Report
Appendix B Performance Report 

(including performance methodology)
Appendix C Revenue Monitoring by Delivery Unit
Appendix D Capital Monitoring Programme Outturn by 

Programme
Appendix E Capital Programme Funding Adjustments
Appendix F Transformation Programme
Appendix G Prudential Indicator Compliance
Appendix H Investments outstanding as at 30 

September  2015
Appendix I

Appendix J

Corporate Risk Register

Capita Payments

Appendix K Performance challenges in Q2: Waste 
Action Plan and Adults and Communities 
Recovery Plan

Officer Contact Details 

Paul Thorogood – Assistant Director of Fi
[...]
units and 

external providers and (if necessary) to make recommendations to other 
committees on the policy and commissioning implications

2. The Committee is asked to note the Quarter 2 2015/16 revenue budget and 
capital position contained in paragraphs 1.11 and 1.17

3. The Committee is asked to note the Agency Costs for the Quarter 2 2015/16 as 
detailed in paragraph 1.19

4. The Committee is asked to note the Transformation Programme position as at 
the 30 September 2015 as detailed in paragraph 1.20 

5. The Committee is asked to note the Treasury position outlined in paragraph 
1.21 

6. The Committee is asked to approve the £55.326m capital acceleration and 
slippage of the outturn for 2015/16, as outlined in Appendix E

37



WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report outlines the quarterly position of the Council’s performance against 
the priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan, customer experience, the delivery 
performance of major contracts and internal Delivery Units, and the overall 
budget position.  The report is structured to: 

 Firstly, focus on customer experience and resident perception.
 Provide a summary of how the Council compares with other local 

authorities, to set context of our quarterly results.
 A summary of the successes and challenges identified in the quarter.
 Summarise how the organisation is progressing and performing against 

the outcomes and targets set by the Council in the Corporate Plan 
2015 – 2020.

 Provide an overview of the Council’s service performance indicators 
(referred to as strategic and critical indicators), including any 
exceptions which require an action plan in place to improve.  

 The budget position, including revenue and capital expenditure. 
 A summary of the status of key projects the Council is delivering to 

achieve set results or deliverables.
 The Council’s top level risk register. 

1.2 In addition to this report, the Council publishes 13 detailed reports on the 
performance of e
[...]
ow for older adults 
placements with a particular growth in clients with dementia. In 
the first quarter of the year, older adult client numbers have 
increased by 65 with 22 of these being placed in residential and 
nursing care. 

o There is also pressure on this budget due to clients who were 
self-funders whose funds have depleted and are now the 
responsibility of the LA.

Adults will continue to apply rigour to their budgets and attempt to secure 
additional savings opportunities to bring overspend to £2m by the end of the 
year including:-

 reduce Genesis contract for floating housing support 
 review level of recharges to the HRA
 further claw-back of unspent direct payments from clients  

Children’s Family Services
The overspend for Children’s Family Services of £1.256m represents 2.6% of 
the delivery unit budget (£48.437m).

56



Social care is projected to overspend by a total of £2.228m. There are a 
number of contributing factors including the use of agency staff, permanent 
staff that are paid above the midpoint scale at which the budgets have been 
set, and also an estimate for new Placements. 

The placements budget is contributing £0.999m to the overspend and relates 
primarily to increased demand for Residential care, Special Guardianship 
Orders and Resident’s Orders, preparing for independence and family 
assessments.

The Social Care overspend is partly mitigated by savings in Family Service 
Management of £0.610m and commissioning and business improvement of 
£0.198m.

The service has a recovery plan to mitigate some of the overspend. This 
includes maintaining current underspends, identifying resources working on 
projects and funding these accordingly and reserves that may remain 
uncommitted.

Housing Needs Resources
Overspends for the Housing Needs Resources of £1.019m represents 20.48% 
of the delivery unit budget (£4.976m). The variance is due primarily to the 
reduction in availability of lower cost units on regeneration estates a
[...]
d Engagement

5.7.1 Not applicable.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

163



This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Barnet
Performance and Contract Management Committee 

Work Programme 2015-16

Contact: Sarah Koniarski 020 8359 7574 sarah.koniarski@barnet.gov.uk

165



Page 2 of 3

Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

7 January 2016

Business planning: 
Monitoring 2016/17

To discuss the proposed monitoring 
framework for 2015/16.

John Hooton
Chief Operating Officer

Non key

CSG Year 3 Contract 
Review

To review CSG Year 3 contract. Philip Hamberger
Partnership Relationship Manager
Commissioning Group

Members' Enquiries 
Review

To receive an update on the 
Members’ Enquiries Service.

Kari Manovitch
Head of Commercial

Non key

15 February 2016

Quarter 3 Monitoring 
Report 2015/16

To review and approve Quarter 3 
2015/16 finance and performance 
report for internal and external 
Delivery Units. This report includes 
Treasury Management Outturn.

John Hooton
Chief Operating Officer

Non key

Barnet Group - Annual 
Report 2014/15

To receive financial performance of 
Barnet Homes and Your Choice 
Barnet for the year ending March 
2015.

Chief Executive, The Barnet Group Non key

166



Subject Decision requested Report Of Contributing Officer(s)
31 May 2016

Quarter 4 and year-end 
outturn Monitoring 
Report 2015/16

To approve the Final Outturn and 
Quarter 4 Performance Report 
2015/16. This report includes the 
Treasury Management Outturn.

John Hooton
Chief Operating Officer

Non key

Corporate Risk 
Management Policy 
Statement and Strategy

To approve the risk management 
framework; ensuring that the risk 
management framework is in place 
and aligned to Council policy.

Davina Fiore
Director of Assurance

Non key

167



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1. Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8. Members' Enquiries Service: A Review
	9. Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring 2015/16
	Appendices A to K
	Agenda
	1 Appendices
	Appendix B - Performance Report Quarter 2 v2 201516 new
	Appendix C - Revenue monitoring
	Appendix D - Capital Monitoring Programme
	Appendix E - Capital Programme Funding adjustment
	Appendix F - Transformation Programme Q1
	Appendix G Prudential Indicator Compliance to Sept 2015
	Appendix H - Investments outstanding as at 30th Sept 2015
	Appendix I - Corporate Risk Register -  Q2 revised
	Appendix J - Capita Payments to Sept 2015
	Appendix K - Waste Action and Adults and Communities Recovery Plan



	10. Committee Forward Work Programme
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Performance and Contract Management Committee

17 November 2015

Members Present:-

Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Rohit Grover
Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Kathy Levine

Councillor John Marshall
Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Peter Zinkin

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Reema Patel

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2015 be agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Reema Patel who was substituted 
for by Councillor Dr Devra Kay. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In relation to agenda item 9, the Quarter Two Performance Monitoring 2015/16 report:

 Councillor John Marshall declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
board member of Barnet Homes; and

 Councillor Anne Hutton declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
member of the board of trustees for Barnet Carers’ Centre. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

A public comment was received from Mr John Dix. 

Details of the public questions asked, together with the published answers were provided 
with the agenda papers and circulated at the meeting. Verbal responses were given to 
supplementary questions at the meeting.



2

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 
6.1 It was reported that the Deputy Monitoring Officer had advised that the Member’s 

Item was not within the committee’s terms of reference and would be withdrawn 
from the agenda.

The Chairman acknowledged this advice but wished to place on record that he and 
Councillor Cooke disagreed with the Deputy Monitoring Officer’s interpretation of 
the constitution.   

7.   WEST LONDON ECONOMIC PROSPERITY BOARD: CALL-IN PROCEDURE 

The committee received a report in the name of the Head of Governance which 
requested that a sub-committee be established to respond to any items referred to it by 
the West London Economic Prosperity Board.

The sub-committee, comprising three members and two substitute members (in 
accordance with political group nominations) would:

- consider any decisions of the West London Economic Prosperity Board which had 
been called in, in accordance with the meeting procedure rules; and 

- be convened in the event that a meeting of the Performance and Contract 
Management Committee was not already scheduled with the specified timeframe 
(seven clear working days). 

Councillor Finn moved a motion to agree the recommendations set out in the committee 
report. The motion was duly seconded by Councillor Khatri and agreed unanimously. 

RESOLVED that:

1. In accordance with Article 7 (section 7.03), the Performance and Contract 
Management Committee agree to the establishment of a sub-committee to be 
convened only for the purpose of considering any items referred to 
Performance and Contract Management Committee by the West London 
Economic Prosperity Board, which may be convened in the event that a 
meeting of the Performance and Contract Management Committee is not 
already scheduled within the specified timeframe (seven clear working days); 
and 

2. The Performance and Contract Management Committee agree the 
appointment of Members and Substitute Members to the sub-committee on 
the following basis:

Sub-Committee Members: 
Councillor Anthony Finn (Conservative)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Conservative)
Councillor Geof Cooke (Labour)

Sub-Committee Substitute Members: 
Councillor John Marshall (Conservative)
Councillor Kathy Levine (Labour).



3

8.   MEMBERS' ENQUIRIES SERVICE: A REVIEW 

The committee received a report from the Head of Customer Strategy and Programmes, 
Kari Manovitch, together with the Customer Services Operations Director, Jim Gibbs, 
who were in attendance to answer the committee’s questions.

In response to a query raised by the committee, the Service Director for Re, Bill Murphy, 
agreed to ascertain whether there was a planned programme of highways maintenance 
works identified for each ward and how frequently it could be circulated amongst 
members. 

Following discussion, Councillor Finn moved a motion to agree the recommendations as 
set out in the committee report. The motion was seconded by Councillor Khatri and 
agreed unanimously. 

RESOLVED that the committee: 

1. Consider and agree that the outcomes from the informal working group, as 
outlined in Appendices A and B, accurately reflect Members’ collective 
position;

2. Note the actions that have been taken, together with those that are planned 
and agree that they are appropriate based on the discussions that took place 
with the informal working group; and 

3. Agree that a follow up action plan progress report will be provided for the 
next committee meeting.

9.   QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2015/16 

The Adults and Communities Director, Matthew Kendall, was invited by the Chairman to 
discuss the pressures affecting the projected overspend within the Adults’ Services 
Delivery Unit and the measures in place to deliver budget savings, including the recovery 
plan. 

The committee observed that the targets for performance indicators AC/S12, S13 and 
S14 were relatively low. The director undertook to circulate a breakdown of the 
compactor data sources. It was clarified that carers in the context of these measures 
were unpaid family carers and the genesis of the quality of life score in AC/S14 was 
aggregated data from a survey. The director undertook to confirm the highest score 
possible on that survey. The director also agreed to circulate further information about 
the use of direct debit payments in AC/S16.    

Following review of the key performance challenges for the delivery unit, together with its 
efforts to reduce overspend, the committee was concerned that the savings target was 
ambitious and questioned whether it could be adjusted. 

Councillor Levine moved a motion to recommend that the Policy and Resources 
Committee note and consider the potential impact of the proposed savings target on the 
Adults Delivery Unit. The motion was seconded by Councillor Cooke and following 
debate, agreed unanimously.  



4

The Family Services Director, Nicola Francis, was invited by the Chairman to discuss the 
performance of the Family Service and the reasons for overspend within that service, 
together with its recovery plan. Further to discussion concerning indicator FS/S10, the 
director agreed to provide the adoption scorecard to the committee. The committee 
noted that one of the contributing factors to the projected overspend was the number of 
permanent staff that were paid above the midpoint scale at which the budgets has been 
set (section 1.13 of the report) and questioned whether this created an unfair pressure. 
The director undertook to circulate information confirming how many social workers were 
salaried above the midpoint scale.

The Chief Operating Officer, John Hooton, undertook to provide a detailed report 
concerning the performance of the Customer and Support Group (CSG) together with a 
report reviewing the CSG contract, for consideration at the committee’s next meeting. In 
response to questions from the committee regarding ICT operations, the Chief Operating 
Officer further agreed to provide a report on the Information Technology Infrastructure 
Library methodology assessment.   

The Director of Street Scene, Graham Lawson, addressed the committee and answered 
questions about the performance of the service together with the waste action plan. 
Further to discussion of SS/S3 the committee emphasised the importance of maintaining 
an accurate public perception of how waste and recycling was collected and 
subsequently managed by the council, e.g. by labelling food waste collection 
receptacles.

Officers from highways provided context to the budget pressures overspend and savings 
targets and answered the committee’s questions concerning reactive and pro-active 
highway maintenance. 

The committee discussed the correlation between the performance indicators presented 
in quarterly monitoring reports and the key measures which were of particular concern to 
commissioning officers. In response to discussion about the role of other theme 
committees in reviewing performance indicators and targets, the Head of Programmes 
and Resources, Tom Pike, offered to explore this further with Members.  

As the time of the meeting approached 10pm during consideration of this item of 
business (and with reference to rules 16.1 and 16.4 of the Meetings Procedures Rules in 
the Council Constitution) officers undertook to answer any outstanding questions of the 
committee at its next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Performance and Contract Management Committee:

1. Recommend that the Policy and Resources Committee note and consider the 
potential impact of the proposed savings target on the Adults Delivery Unit. 
On review of the key performance challenges for the delivery unit, together 
with its efforts to reduce overspend, the committee is concerned that the 
savings target is ambitious and asks the Policy and Resources Committee to 
consider whether it could be adjusted. 

2. Note the Quarter 2 2015/16 revenue budget and capital position contained in 
report paragraphs 1.11 and 1.17.

3. Note the agency costs for the Quarter 2 2015/16 as detailed in report 
paragraph 1.19.

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s28253/17.%20Meetings%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf


5

4. Note the Transformation Programme position as at the 30 September 2015 as 
detailed in report paragraph 1.20.

5. Note the treasury position outlined in report paragraph 1.21.

6. Approve the £55.326m capital acceleration and slippage of the outturn for 
2015/16, as outlined in Appendix E to the report.

10.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the item and invited comments from the committee. 

RESOLVED to amend the 2015-16 work programme (Appendix A to the report) to 
include the following additional reports:

January 2016
- ICT Operations – ITIL Methodology Assessment
- Performance of the Customer and Support Group
- Review of Customer and Support Group Contract 

February 2016
- Corporate Plan and Commissioning Plans (including key performance 

indicators).

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None

The meeting finished at 10.00 pm


